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Balance of Payments 
November 2025 

Current account posted a deficit for the first time in four 

months. 

In November, the current account deficit exceeded market 

expectations of 3.3 billion USD and was realized as 4 billion 

USD. Thus, the current account deficit increased by 2.3 times 

yoy to 18.5 billion USD in the January-November period, while 

reaching its highest level in the last 19 months at 23.2 billion 

USD according to 12-month cumulative data. In addition to the 

balance of payments defined trade deficit reaching its highest 

level in the last five months, the end of the summer season 

caused passenger transportation and tourism revenues to fall 

to their lowest levels since March, contributing to the high 

current account deficit in November. 

Trade deficit widened to 6.4 billion USD in November. 

In November, exports increased by 2.4% yoy to 22.1 billion 

USD, while imports rose by 4.1% to 26.1 billion USD. Thus, the 

trade deficit widened by 21.8% yoy to 6.4 billion USD in this 

period. During the same period, non-monetary gold imports 

went up by 18.5% yoy to 2.5 billion USD, while energy imports 

decreased by 16.2% to 4.8 billion USD. Excluding net gold and 

energy trade, the current account surplus narrowed by 40.1% 

yoy to 2.1 billion USD in November. 

In the first 11 months of 2025, exports increased by 4.8% yoy 

to 242 billion USD, while imports went up by 6.4% to 286 

billion USD. Thus, the balance of payments defined trade 

deficit rose by 25% yoy to 62.2 USD billion during this period. 

Net service revenues narrowed to their lowest level since 

March. 

With the end of the summer season in tourism, net service 

revenues fell to their lowest level since March, to 3.9 billion 

USD in November. During this period, annual increases in net 

passenger transportation and travel revenues were recorded 

at 16.3% and 5.0%, respectively. 

Net service revenues for the first 11 months of the year rose 

by 3.3% compared to the same period of last year, reaching 

60.3 billion USD, the highest level ever recorded for this 

period. During this period, net travel revenues went up by 

2.3% to 47.9 billion USD, while net passenger transportation 

revenues rose by 11.3% to 20.1 billion USD. 

Net capital inflows in direct investments… 

Direct investments, which showed a fluctuating pace in the 

January-October period, recorded a net capital inflow of 343 

million USD in November. During this period, domestic 

residents acquired net assets worth of 647 million USD abroad, 

while non-residents made net investments of 990 million USD 

in Türkiye. It was noteworthy that net capital investments 

abroad by domestic residents reached their highest level since 

December 2021 at 899 million USD, with real estate 

acquisitions accounting for 201 million USD of these 

investments. Looking at the composition of direct investments 

by non-residents in Türkiye, capital inflows of 258 million USD 

(January-October average: USD 714 million) were observed in 

the capital item and 218 million USD (January-October 

average: 184 million USD) in the real estate item in November. 

Net capital inflows from direct investments in the January-

November period decreased by 6.5% yoy to 3.7 billion USD. 

During this period, domestic residents' investments abroad 

went up by 51% yoy to 8.7 billion USD, while foreign residents' 

investments in Türkiye increased by 27.6% to 12.4 billion USD. 

Net capital outflows from portfolio investments continued. 

Following the decline in portfolio investments in October, 

there was a net capital outflow of 1 billion USD in November. 

During this period, portfolio investments abroad by domestic 

residents rose by 1.8 billion USD, while portfolio investments 

in Türkiye by non-residents increased only slightly, by 772 

million USD. Non-residents continued to make net sales of 59 

million USD in the stock market, while they made their highest 

purchase since July, amounting to 1.6 billion USD in the 

government bond market. 

In the January-November period, a net capital outflow of 1.8 

billion USD was recorded from portfolio investments due to 

the net acquisition of 12.4 billion USD in assets abroad by 

domestic residents, compared to 10.6 billion USD investments 

in Türkiye by non-residents. In the same period of 2024, there 

was a net capital inflow of 13.2 billion USD in this category. 

                                         Source: Datastream, Turkstat, CBRT 
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Balance of Payments / November 2025 

 Source: Datastream, Ministry of Trade, CBRT 

Net capital inflows of USD 1.8 billion under other 

investments... 

Net capital inflows of 1.8 billion USD were recorded under 

other investments in November. Net capital outflows of 3.3 

billion USD recorded under effective and deposit item during 

this period limited the positive outlook in other investments. In 

November, other sectors used 2 billion USD net credit, while 

banks used 1.5 billion USD from abroad. 

In the first 11 months of 2024, other sectors' credit utilization 

from abroad was 1.7 billion USD, while in the same period last 

year, this figure was 16.1 billion USD. Banks' net credit 

utilization from abroad declined from 14.7 billion USD to 12.1 

billion USD in the same period. According to 12-month 

cumulative data as of November, the long-term debt rollover 

ratios of banks and other sectors continued to remain above 

their long-term averages at 185% and 181%, respectively. 

Reserve assets continued to decline in November. 

Reserve assets, which fell by 1.6 billion USD in October, 

recorded a decline of 4.8 billion USD in November. Thus, the 

decline in reserve assets since the beginning of the year 

amounted to 17.9 billion USD. With the 1.9 billion USD outflow 

recorded in November, the net error and omission item 

pointed to an outflow of 18 billion USD in the first 11 months 

of the year. 

Expectations... 

The rapid increase in the foreign trade deficit, coupled with the 

impact of seasonal factors, led to a decline in service revenues, 

resulting in a current account deficit for the first time in four 

months in November. According to preliminary data released 

by the Ministry of Trade, exports rose by 12.8% yoy in 

December, while imports rose by 11.2%. Considering the 

preliminary data indicating a 600 million USD annual increase 

in the trade deficit, we estimate that the current account 

deficit will close 2025 at a level close to the 22.6 billion USD 

projected in the Medium-Term Program. 
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Balance of Payments (million USD)

Nov. Jan. - Nov. % 12-month
2025 2024 2025 Change Cumulative

Current Account Balance -3,996 -5,695 -18,510 225.0 -23,226
    Foreign Trade Balance -6,385 -49,755 -62,215 25.0 -68,446
    Services Balance 3,926 58,338 60,283 3.3 63,314
        Travel (net) 3,108 46,778 47,871 2.3 50,013
    Primary Income -1,557 -14,237 -16,137 13.3 -17,766
    Secondary Income 20 -41 -441 975.6 -328
Capital Account 10 -117 -145 23.9 -154
Financial Account -5,915 -14,754 -36,684 148.6 -43,472
    Direct Investment (net) -343 -3,973 -3,716 -6.5 -4,832
    Portfolio Investment (net) 1,024 -13,158 1,812 - 2,993
        Net Acquisition of Financial Assets 1,796 8,680 12,363 42.4 13,215
        Net Incurrence of Liabilities 772 21,838 10,551 -51.7 10,222
            Equity Securities -59 -2,584 1,241 - 1,344
            Debt Securities 831 24,422 9,310 -61.9 8,878
    Other Investment (net) -1,830 327 -16,889 - -22,250
        Currency and Deposits 3,274 12,361 5,000 -59.6 6,537
            Net Acquisition of Financial Assets 1,077 11,302 6,288 -44.4 7,353
            Net Incurrence of Liabilities -2,197 -1,059 1,288 - 816
                Central Bank -2,539 -10,491 -11,303 7.7 -12,678
                Banks 342 9,432 12,591 33.5 13,494
                    Foreign Banks 356 6,481 12,517 93.1 12,761
                        Foreign Exchange -428 2,053 4,678 127.9 5,190
                        Turkish Lira 784 4,428 7,839 77.0 7,571
                    Non-residents -14 2,951 74 -97.5 733
        Loans -4,631 -14,751 -25,597 73.5 -30,114
            Net Acquisition of Financial Assets -1,053 2,057 3,824 85.9 4,028
            Net Incurrence of Liabilities 3,578 16,808 29,421 75.0 34,142
                Banking Sector 1,467 14,746 12,115 -17.8 15,363
                Non-bank Sectors 2,017 1,698 16,099 848.1 17,257
        Trade Credit and Advances -472 2,778 3,736 34.5 1,360
        Other Assets and Liabilities -1 -61 -28 -54.1 -33
    Reserve Assets (net) -4,766 2,050 -17,891 - -19,383
Net Errors and Omissions -1,929 -8,942 -18,029 101.6 -20,092
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LEGAL NOTICE 

This report has been prepared by Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. economists and analysts by using the information from publicly available sources believed to be 

reliable, solely for information purposes; and they are not intended to be construed as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial 

instrument or the provision of an offer to provide investment services. The views, opinions and analyses expressed do not represent the official standing 

of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. and are personal views and opinions of the analysts and economists who prepare the report. No representation or warranty, 

express or implied, is made as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this report. All information contained in this report is 

subject to change without notice, Türkiye İş Bankası A,Ş, accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this 

report or its contents.  

This report is copyright-protected. Reproducing, publishing and/or distributing this report in whole or in part is therefore prohibited. All rights reserved.  
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